
SYNTHESIS, CHARACTERIZATION AND ANTI-CORROSION 

SCREENING OF SCHIFF BASE LIGAND AND 

ITS METAL COMPLEXES 

NUR AZIRAH BINTI NORZAINI TAN 

Final Year Project Report Submitted in 

Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the  

Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Chemistry 

in the Faculty of Applied Sciences 

Universiti Teknologi MARA 

JULY 2016 



ii 

This Final Year Project Report entitled “Synthesis, Characterization and 

Anti-Corrosion Screening of Schiff Base Ligand and Its Metal 

Complexes” was submitted by Nur Azirah binti Norzaini Tan, in partial 

fulfilment of the requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) 

Chemistry, in the Faculty of Applied Sciences, and was approved by 

_____________________________ 

Siti Noriah binti Mohd Shotor 

Supervisor 

Faculty of Applied Sciences 

Universiti Teknologi MARA 

72000 Kuala Pilah 

Negeri Sembilan 

____________________________ 

Tn. Sheikh Ahmad Izaddin bin 

Sheikh Mohd Ghazali 

Project Coordinator 

B. Sc. (Hons.) Chemistry

Faculty of Applied Sciences

Universiti Teknologi MARA

72000 Kuala Pilah

Negeri Sembilan

____________________________ 

Mazni binti Musa 

Head of Programme 

B. Sc. (Hons.) Chemistry

Faculty of Applied Sciences

Universiti Teknologi MARA

72000 Kuala Pilah

Negeri Sembilan

Date: ____________________________ 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

LIST OF TABLES 

LIST OF FIGURES 

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS 

ABSTRACT 

ABSTRAK 

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION 
1.1 Background of study 
1.2 Problem statement 
1.3 Significance of study 
1.4 Objectives of study 

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW 

2.1 Synthesis of Schiff base and its metal complexes 
2.2 Characterization of Schiff base and its metal complexes 

2.2.1 Elemental analysis 
2.2.2 Melting point 
2.2.3 Infrared (IR) spectra 
2.2.4 Ultraviolet-visible (UV-Vis) spectra 

2.3 Corrosion inhibition activity 
2.3.1 Corrosion 
2.3.2 Corrosion inhibitor in acidic medium 
2.3.3 Weight loss measurements 

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY 
3.1 Chemicals 
3.2 Instrumentation and measurements 

3.2.1 Elemental analysis 
3.2.2 Molar conductivity measurements 
3.2.3 Melting point determination 
3.2.4 Infrared radiation (IR) spectroscopy 
3 .2.5 Ultraviolet-visible (UV-Vis) spectroscopy 

3.3 Methods 
3.3.1 Preparation of Schiff base ligand (L) 
3.3.2 Synthesis of the metal complex I (MnL) 

iv 

Page 

iii 

iv 

vi 

vii 

ix 

xi 

xii 

1 
1 

3 
5 

5 

6 
6 
7 
7 
8 

10 
11 
13 
13 
15 
16 

19 
19 
19 
19 
20 
20 
20 
21 

22 
22 
23 



3.3.3 Synthesis of the metal complex II (CuL) 24 
3.3.4 Corrosion inhibition screening 24 

CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION 27 
4.1 Introduction 27 
4.2 Elemental analysis 28 
4.3 IR spectroscopy 30 
4.4 UV-Visible spectroscopy 33 
4.5 Corrosion inhibition study 36 

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS 41 
5.1 Conclusion 41 
5.2 Recommendations for future work 42 

CITED REFERENCES 44 
APPENDICES 48 
CURRICULUM VITAE 61 

v 



xi 

ABSTRACT 

SYNTHESIS, CHARACTERIZATION AND ANTI-CORROSION 

SCREENING OF SCHIFF BASE LIGAND AND  

ITS METAL COMPLEXES 

A Schiff base ligand derived from 5-bromosalicylaldehyde and 

ethylenediamine undergo further insertion with transition metal namely, 

Mn(II) and Cu(II) were synthesized and characterized by using melting point 

determination, molar conductivity measurements, elemental analysis (CHNS), 

IR and UV-Vis spectroscopy. The results obtained shows that the ligand 

behaves as a tetradentate ligand coordinate through azomethine nitrogen and 

phenolic oxygen, produces tetrahedral and an octahedral geometry for Mn(II) 

and Cu(II) complexes, respectively. The synthesized compounds were tested 

against anti-corrosion activity where they shows an appreciable corrosion 

inhibition efficiency against the corrosion of mild steel in 1 M HCl solution at 

40 °C. It have been found that MnL shows a greater corrosion inhibition 

efficiency than L and CuL. As the concentration of studied inhibitors 

increases, the corrosion inhibition efficiency of the prepared compounds also 

increases. 




