SYNTHESIS, CHARACTERIZATION AND ANTI-CORROSION SCREENING OF SCHIFF BASE LIGAND AND ITS METAL COMPLEXES

NUR AZIRAH BINTI NORZAINI TAN

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Chemistry in the Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2016

This Final Year Project Report entitled "Synthesis, Characterization and Anti-Corrosion Screening of Schiff Base Ligand and Its Metal Complexes" was submitted by Nur Azirah binti Norzaini Tan, in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Chemistry, in the Faculty of Applied Sciences, and was approved by

Siti Noriah binti Mohd Shotor Supervisor Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA 72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan

Tn. Sheikh Ahmad Izaddin bin Sheikh Mohd Ghazali Project Coordinator B. Sc. (Hons.) Chemistry Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA 72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan Mazni binti Musa Head of Programme B. Sc. (Hons.) Chemistry Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA 72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan

ъ.			
Date:			
Daic.			

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TAI LIS' LIS' ABS	BLE OF T OF TA T OF FI	GURES BBREVIATIONS	Page iii iv vi vii ix xi
CH	APTER	1 INTRODUCTION	1
1.1	Backgr	ound of study	1
1.2	Problem	3	
1.3		cance of study	5
1.4	Objecti	ves of study	5
CH	APTER:	2 LITERATURE REVIEW	6
2.1		esis of Schiff base and its metal complexes	6
2.2		cterization of Schiff base and its metal complexes	7
	2.2.1	•	7
		Melting point	8
		Infrared (IR) spectra	10
		Ultraviolet-visible (UV-Vis) spectra	11
2.3		sion inhibition activity	13
	2.3.1	Corrosion	13
		Corrosion inhibitor in acidic medium	15
	2.3.3	Weight loss measurements	16
		3 METHODOLOGY	19
3.1	Chemi		19
3.2		mentation and measurements	19
	3.2.1	Elemental analysis	19
	3.2.2	Molar conductivity measurements	20
	3.2.3	Melting point determination	20
	3.2.4	Infrared radiation (IR) spectroscopy	20
	3.2.5	Ultraviolet-visible (UV-Vis) spectroscopy	21
3.3	Methods		22
	3.3.1	Preparation of Schiff base ligand (L)	22
	3.3.2	Synthesis of the metal complex I (MnL)	23

	3.3.3	Synthesis of the metal complex II (CuL)	24	
	3.3.4	Corrosion inhibition screening	24	
CTT .		A DEGLUES AND DISCUSSION		
CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION		27 27		
4.1	1 Introduction			
4.2	.2 Elemental analysis			
4.3	.4 UV-Visible spectroscopy			
4.4				
4.5				
CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS			41	
5.1	Conc	lusion	41	
5.2	Reco	mmendations for future work	42	
CIT	ED REF	TERENCES	44	
APPENDICES			48	
CURRICULUM VITAE				

ABSTRACT

SYNTHESIS, CHARACTERIZATION AND ANTI-CORROSION SCREENING OF SCHIFF BASE LIGAND AND ITS METAL COMPLEXES

Schiff base ligand derived from 5-bromosalicylaldehyde ethylenediamine undergo further insertion with transition metal namely, Mn(II) and Cu(II) were synthesized and characterized by using melting point determination, molar conductivity measurements, elemental analysis (CHNS), IR and UV-Vis spectroscopy. The results obtained shows that the ligand behaves as a tetradentate ligand coordinate through azomethine nitrogen and phenolic oxygen, produces tetrahedral and an octahedral geometry for Mn(II) and Cu(II) complexes, respectively. The synthesized compounds were tested against anti-corrosion activity where they shows an appreciable corrosion inhibition efficiency against the corrosion of mild steel in 1 M HCl solution at 40 °C. It have been found that MnL shows a greater corrosion inhibition efficiency than L and CuL. As the concentration of studied inhibitors increases, the corrosion inhibition efficiency of the prepared compounds also increases.